

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.46/2004

VIJAY SHEKHAR &amp; ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for directions and exemption from filing O.T. )  
( With Office Report )

Date : 13/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIAFor Petitioner (s)Mr. A Mariarputham, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha M Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv.  
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur, Adv.

for M/s Arputham, Aruna &amp; Co., Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Soli J Sorabjee, Attorney General  
Mr. K C Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Pritesh Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.Mr. Kirit N Raval, Solicitor General  
Mr. P Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Vivek K Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.  
Mr. Janak Shah, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.  
Mr. Rahan Thawani, Adv.  
Mr. A P Medh, Adv.Mr. S N Shelat, Adv. Genl., Gujarat  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.Mr. Sushil Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Adolf Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.Mr. Yatin N Oza, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashank Adhyaru, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Nanekar, Adv.  
for M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advs.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

Dr. Rajesh Sharma and Mr. O B Mishra, Applicants  
in-person in IA for impleadment/intervention.

(Mr. Maganbhai Barot, Sr. Adv. appeared for Ahmedabad  
Criminal Bar Association)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Let the counter affidavit be filed by Narendra Chowdhary during course of the day.

We have looked into the CBI's report. CBI to continue further investigation and apprise the development of the investigation to this Court. This report be kept in sealed cover in the custody of the Registrar General of this Court.

Issue notice also to A K Gadhvi, Adv. practising at Ahmedabad. Notice be served through Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad. The notice shall indicate that A K Gadhvi shall file counter affidavit on or before 23rd February, 2004.

List this matter on 23rd February, 2004.

In the meantime, the petitioners may file rejoinder to the counter affidavits filed by the respondents.

I.A. filed by Dr. Rajesh Sharma and Mr. O.B. Mishra, applicants in-person for impleadment/intervention, is taken on board and is rejected.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(JANKI BHATIA)  
COURT MASTER