

W.P(C)No. 46 OF 2004
ITEM No.301

Court No. 4

SECTION PIL
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.46/2004

VIJAY SHEKHAR & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and
impleading party)
(With Office Report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 20/08/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.
Mr. Maninder Singh
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mrs. Prathibha M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv.

M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, SG.
No.3 (CBI)Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

for Mr. M.S. BrahmattMr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.
Mr. Janak Shah, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

For Mr. Narendra Chowdhary, Adv. Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

For Mr. Harish D.Mr. Sushil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Bhawaniwala, Adv.Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Adolf Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Arora, Adv.

For Gujarat High Court Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

For Mr. Iqbal Katia, Adv.Mr. Andyarujina, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mr. Bikas Kar Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Nanekar, Adv.
M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co.

For Mr. A.K. Gadhavi, Adv. Mr. S.C. Patel, Adv.

in IA No.3
For applicant (s)

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For State of Mr. U. Hazarika, Adv.
Nagaland Mr. Riku Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sumit Hazarika, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Pursuant to our order dated 20.7.2004 the High Court of Gujarat has filed status report. Learned Solicitor General appearing for the CBI submits that apart from the cases referred to in the status report there are two other cases involving similar modus operandi in obtaining material warrants in regard to which information was sought from the Registrar General of the High Court, he also submits that he has received reply from the Registrar General which was supplied to him yesterday only. We request the Solicitor General to give a copy of the same to the learned counsel appearing for the High Court of Gujarat. The High Court of Gujarat will file its response before the next date of hearing. We direct the Station House Officer in-charge of Meghanagar Police Station to file a status report in regard to the Offence Registration No. I 52/2004 within a week from today.

Taking into consideration the magnitude of this case we think it appropriate that the Bar Council of India should also be heard in this matter, therefore, we issue notice to the Bar Council of India.

Call this matter on 9th September, 2004.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(PREM PRAKASH)
COURT MASTER