

ITEM NO.6 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL  
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 46 OF 2004

VIJAY SHEKHAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, impleadment and office report )  
(For final disposal)

Date: 26/07/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Prathiba M. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.  
For M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sidharth Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv  
Ms. Shivangi, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv

Mr. A. Sharan, ASG  
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.  
For Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Adv

For Bar Council of India Mr. Sanjeev Sachdeva, Adv  
Mr. Sumesh Dhawan, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv

M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Adv

For R-5 Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.  
Mr. Shakti K. Patnaik, Adv.

...2/-

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for CBI  
submitted that they have filed charge-sheets against the three lawyers, who  
were involved in filing false Criminal Case No.118/04 before the

Metropolitan Magistrate, Court No.10, Ahmedabad.

Learned counsel appearing for the 1st petitioner, who instigated to file the first complaint submitted that it was a bona fide action by him and the petitioner would like to file a further affidavit to this effect.

We also make it clear that the pendency of the criminal proceeding against the three lawyers need not stand in the way of the Bar Council of India for taking any disciplinary action and the Bar Council to take appropriate action against them.

List after six weeks.

(R.K. DHAWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)  
COURT MASTER